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First semester 
Terms of office related to education – education management 

Registration and log in 
(for students with a student status, through the Neptun system) 

16.08.2023. 8:00 AM – 26.08.2023. 11:59PM 
(Wednesday- Saturday) 

Choosing subjects 
Full-time training 
 

Correspondence and distance learning  
(34th calendar week) 

 
21.08.2023. 8:00 AM – 26.08.2023. 11:59 PM 
(Monday-Saturday)  
22.08.2023. 8:00 AM – 26.08.2023. 11:59 PM 
(Tuesday-Saturday) 

Enrolment 

(for students without a student status, personal appearance, according to 
a schedule) 
 
Full-time training 
Correspondence and distance learning  
 

 

Full-time training at AKMK (Albert Kázmér Agricultural Faculty, 
Mosonmagyaróvár)  
Correspondence training at AKMK (Albert Kázmér Agricultural Faculty, 
Mosonmagyaróvár)  

MUK (Faculty of Arts, design courses) 

MUK (Faculty of Arts, music courses) 

 
 

 

 
03.09.2023. (Sunday)  
25.08.2023. (Friday)  
 
 
29.08.2023. (Tuesday)  

 
25.08.2023. (Friday) 

 

04.09.2023. (Monday) 8:00  

04.09.2023. (Monday) 13:00 

Term time (14 weeks)  
(36th calendar week – 49th calendar week) 

04.09.2023. (Monday) – 09.12.2023. (Saturday) 

Times of contact lessons for correspondence training  
(From Friday 13.30) 

08.09.-09.09.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
15.09.-16.09.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
22.09.-23.09.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
29.09.-30.09.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
06.10.-07.10.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
13.10.-14.10.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
20.10.-21.10.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
27.10.-28.10.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
03.11.-04.11.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
10.11.-11.11.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
17.11.-18.11.2023. (Friday-Saturday)  
24.11.-25.11.2023. (Friday-Saturday) 
01.12.-02.12.2023. (Friday-Saturday) 

08.12.-09.12.2023. (Friday-Saturday) 

Choosing specialisations (Week no. 38) 18.09.2023. 8:00 AM - 23.09.2023. (Monday - 
Saturday) 

Period for defining courses (Weeks no. 40-42) 02.10.-20.10.2023. (Monday - Friday) 

Electronic examination day 
For the electronic examinations organised by the Adult Training Centre in 
the University Library. The library is closed during the event. 

 
25.10.2023. (Wednesday)  
30.11.2023. (Thursday) 

Application period for the final examination 
 

For students applying for the 2023 cross-semester MSc trainings 
 

For students of Nursing and Patient Care 

23.11.2023. 8:00 AM – 07.12.2023. (Thursday – 
Thursday) 
06.11.2023. 8:00 AM – 20.11.2023. (Monday – 
Monday) 
16.10.2023. 8:00 AM– 30.10.2023. (Monday – 
Monday) 

Applying for examinations 04.12.2023. 8:00 AM (Monday) 

Examination period (50th calendar week – 4th calendar week) 
 

11.12.2023. – 27.01.2024. (Monday – Saturday) 
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For applicants of the winter final examinations  
 

For applicants of the 2023 cross-semester MSc trainings 

11.12.2023. – 10.01.2024. (Monday – Wednesday) 
 

11.12.-20.12.2023. (Monday – Wednesday) 

Exam possibility during the holiday period 

Building of the Faculty of Law and Political Sciences (Building J) 

Phare Building – Mosonmagyaróvár 

22.12.2023. – 03.01.2024. (Friday – Wednesday) 

Applying for Equity examination 11.12.2023.-29.01.2024. 12:00AM (Monday- 
Monday) 

Equity examination 31.01.-03.02.2024. (Wednesday – Saturday) 

Winter final examination period  
for law students 
for the applicants of the 2022 cross-semester MSc trainings 

22.01.-31.01.2024. (Monday- Wednesday) 
05.10.2023. – 12.01.2024. (Thursday – Friday) 
18.12.2023. – 05.01.2024. (Monday – Friday) 

Planned dates and times of Senate Meetings  
(Venue: ÚT 231) 

04.09.2023. 13:30 (Monday) 
25.09.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
30.10.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
27.11.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
11.12.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
29.01.2024. 14:00 (Monday) 

Planned dates and times of EDT Meetings 

 

08.09.2023. (Friday) 

01.12.2023. (Friday) 

 
 
First semester  
University events – other events and periods of the semesters 

Freshers’ Week (Győr) 
Freshers’ Week (Balekhét) (Mosonmagyaróvár) 

30.08.-03.09.2023. (Wednesday-Sunday)  
29.08.-03.09.2023. (Tuesday- Saturday) 

University opening ceremony for all first-year students (no teaching until 
the 6th lesson, teaching from 2 p.m.) – University Sports Hall 
 
Opening ceremony for the Deák Ferenc Faculty of Law and Political 
Sciences – University Concert Hall 
 
Opening ceremony for AKMK (Albert Kázmér Agricultural Faculty, 
Mosonmagyaróvár) - Mosonmagyaróvár, Building B, Ceremonial Hall 

04.09.2023. (Monday) 11:00 
 
 
04.09.2023. (Monday) 15:00  
 
 
08.09.2023. (Friday) 10:00  

Career orientation – Director’s meeting 12.09.2023. (Tuesday) 09:00-12:000 

Career orientation – Parent’s meeting 12.09.2023. (Tuesday) 16:30-18:00 

Student club concert 06.09.2023. (Wednesday)  
13.09.2023. (Wednesday)  
20.09.2023. (Wednesday)  
27.09.2023. (Wednesday)  
04.10.2023. (Wednesday)  
11.10.2023. (Wednesday)  
18.10.2023. (Wednesday)  
25.10.2023. (Wednesday)  
08.11.2023. (Wednesday)  
15.11.2023. (Wednesday)  
22.11.2023. (Wednesday)  
29.11.2023. (Wednesday)  
06.12.2023. (Wednesday) 

Creative Week (for student of architecture) 25.09.-30.09.2023. (Monday-Saturday) 

Academic Day (no teaching at the university) 21.09.2023. (Thursday) 10:00 

Career Orientation Open Day Budapest 21.09.2023. (Thursday) 
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Researchers’ Night 29.09.2023. (Friday) 

AKMK “Peasant” Olympic Games 16.10.2023. (Monday) 

University Faculty Days – Campus 

(teaching but no proof of attendance) 

13.11.-15.11.2023. (Monday-Wednesday) 

AKMK Information on final exam and cross semester applications - 
Auditorium 

17.10.2023. (Tuesday) 10:00 

AKMK Graduation (“Valétálás”) (Mosonmagyaróvár, March with torches 
in the city centre) 

21.10.2023. (Saturday) 

Public holidays because of national or religious holidays 23.10.2023. (Monday) National Day 

01.11.2023. (Wednesday) All Saints’ Day 
25.12.-26.12.2023. (Monday, Tuesday) Christmas  

Day of Hungarian Sciences - (centralised university event) 02.11.2023. (Thursday) 

XXVII. Apáczai Scientific Conference 

(no teaching for the students of the Apáczai Faculty) 

09.11.2023. (Thursday) 

Óvár Students’ Ball 11.11.2023. (Saturday) 04:00PM 

Óvár Academic Day 16.11.2023. (Thursday)  

Széchenyi Job Fair 07.11.2023. (Tuesday) 

Freshers’ Ball - University Sports Hall 20.10.2023. (Friday) 6:00PM 

University Scientific and Artistic Students’ Association and Talent Day 
(autumn) (no teaching and no examination on this day at the university) 

29.11.2023. (Wednesday) 

Exhibition week  (Faculty of Arts, design courses) 11.12.2023. – 15.12.2023. 

AKMK Open Day – Auditorium 10.11.2023. (Friday) 10:00 

08.12.2023. (Friday) 10:00 
19.01.2024. (Friday) 10:00 

Career Orientation Open Day Budapest 21.12.2023. (Thursday) 

Winter holiday opening hours 
In the given period only buildings announced prior are operating. 
Dormitory buildings are open. 

25.12.2022. – 01.01.2024. (Monday - Monday) 

Buildings open during the winter holiday season  

Building of the Faculty of Law and Political Sciences (Building J) 

Phare Building – Mosonmagyaróvár 

22.12.2023. – 03.01.2024. (Friday – Wednesday) 

Diploma ceremonies 
AKMK (Albert Kázmér Agricultural Faculty, Mosonmagyaróvár)  
 – Building B, Hall 
AK (Apáczai Faculty), ESK (Faculty of Health and Sports Sciences)  - New- 
Knowledge Centre Hall 
DFK (Faculty of Law)  New- Knowledge Centre Hall 
ÉÉKK (Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Transportation 
Engineering) - New- Knowledge Centre Hall 

KGK (Kautz Faculty of Economics)- University Sports Hall 

 
AHJK (Faculty of AUDI Hungária Vehicle Engineering), GIVK (Faculty of 
Mechanic Engineering, Informatics and Electrical Engineering) – 
University Sports Hall 

 

 
 

 

 

 

February 2024 

Open Gates 16.01.2024. (Tuesday) 

National Financial Case-Study Competition 02.02.2024.-03.02.2024. (Friday – Saturday) 
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Prof. Dr. Ferenc Friedler Dr. Bálint Filep Dr. Zsolt Kovács 
Rector/ Vice-President for Academic 

Affairs 
President Vice-President for Education and 

General Affairs 

 

Second semester 

Terms of office related to education – education management 

Registration and log in 
(for students with a student status, through the Neptun system) 

22.01.2024. 8:00 AM - 03.02.2024. (Monday-
Saturday) 

Choosing subjects 
Full-time training 
 

Correspondence and distance learning  
(4th calendar week) 

 
29.01.2024. 8:00 AM - 03.02.2024. (Monday - 
Saturday) 
30.01.2024. 8:00 AM – 03.02.2024. (Tuedsay - 
Saturday) 

Enrolment (personal appearance for students without a student status) 

Full-time training 
Correspondence and distance learning 

AKMK (Full-time training and Correspondence and distance learning) 

 
29.01.2024. (Monday) 
02.02.2024. (Friday) 

29.01.2024. (Monday) 

Term time (14 weeks) 
(6th calendar week – 19th calendar week) 

05.02. – 11.05.2024. (Monday-Saturday) 

Times of contact lessons for correspondence training 
(from Friday 13:30) 

09.02. – 10.02.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
16.02. – 17.02.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
23.02. – 24.02.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
01.03. – 02.03.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
08.03. – 09.03.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
22.03. – 23.03.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
05.04. – 06.04.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
12.04. – 13.04.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
19.04. – 20.04.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
26.04. – 27.04.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
03.05. – 04.05.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 
10.05. – 11.05.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 

Electronic examination day 
For the electronic examinations organised by the Adult Training Centre in the 
University Library. The library is closed during the event. 

27.03.2024. (Wednesday) 
30.04.2024. (Tuesday) 

Choosing specialisations 04.03.2024. 8:00 AM – 09.03.2024. (Monday-
Saturday) 

Period for defining courses 18.03. – 06.04.2024. (Monday-Saturday) 

Modification applications for modes of financing (for fee paying students) 15.04.2024. 6:00 AM – 25.05.2024. 11:59 PM 
(Monday-Saturday) 

Application period for final examination 

 
for students of Nursing and Patient Care 

22.04.2024. 8:00 AM – 06.05.2024. 11:59 PM 
(Monday-Monday) 
15.04.2024. 8:00 AM– 29.04.2024.11:59 PM 
(Monday-Monday) 

Application for examinations 06.05.2024. 8:00 AM (Monday) 

Examination period (20th  calendar week – 26th calendar week) 
For students applying for the summer final examination period 

13.05. – 29.06.2024. (Monday-Saturday) 
13.05. – 15.06.2024. (Monday-Saturday) 
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Applying for Equity examination 13.05. – 01.07.2024. 12:00AM 

Equity examinations 03.07. – 06.07.2024. (Wednesday-Saturday) 

Summer final examination period 
for students of Law 

24.06. – 03.07.2024. (Monday-Wednesday) 
29.02. – 14.06.2024. (Thursday-Friday) 

Planned dates and times of Senate meetings  
(Venue: ÚT 231) 

26.02.2024. 14:00 (Monday) 
25.03.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
29.04.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
27.05.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 
24.06.2023. 14:00 (Monday) 

Planned dates and times of EDT Meetings 

 

01.03.2024 (Friday) 

07.06.2024 (Friday) 

 

Second semester 
University events – other events, periods of the semester 

AKMK Ball of students of agriculture 27.01.2024. (Saturday) 

Career Orientation Open Day Budapest 08.02.2024. (Thursday) 

“Agrártájoló” Event at Agriculture Faculty 11.04.2024. (Thursday) 

Student club concert 07.02.2024. (Wednesday) 
14.02.2024. (Wednesday) 
21.02.2024. (Wednesday) 
28.02.2024. (Wednesday) 
06.03.2024. (Wednesday) 
13.03.2024. (Wednesday) 
20.03.2024. (Wednesday) 
27.03.2024. (Wednesday) 
03.04.2024. (Wednesday) 
10.04.2024. (Wednesday) 
17.04.2024. (Wednesday) 
24.04.2024. (Wednesday) 
08.05.2024. (Wednesday) 

University Scientific  and Artistic  Students’ Association Section of law and 
governance (no teaching and no examination on this day at the university)  

24. 04.2024. (Wednesday) 

Public holidays because of national or religious holidays 01.01.2024. (Monday) – New Year’s day 

15.03.2024. (Friday) – National Day 
29.03.2024. – (Friday) Good Friday 
01.04.2024. – (Monday)  Easter Monday 
01.05.2024. – (Wednesday)  Public Holiday 

20.05.2024. –(Monday)  Whit Monday 

20.08.2024. – (Tuesday) National Day 
 

Working Days (Operational and educational buildings are open from 8.00-
18:00 hours according to the Saturday work schedule) 

10.08.2024. (Saturday) 

Ceremonial Meeting of the Senate (no teaching from 08:30 to 12:00 at the 
university ) 

14.03.2024. (Thursday) 10:00 AM 

AKMK Agrarian Championship 26.04. – 27.04.2024. (Friday-Saturday) 

University Sports Day  
Széchenyi University Days 
(teaching but no examinations, tests, references, etc., no proof of attendance) 

16.04.2024. (Tuesday) 
16.04. – 20.04.2024. (Tuesday -Saturday) 
 

Széchenyi Job Fair 26.03.2024. (Tuesday) 

May Day for students of agriculture  

 
27.04.2024. (Saturday) 
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MEFOB (Hungarian University Sport Federation) Festival                                

(no teaching at the university) 
30.04.2024. – 03.05.2024. (Tuesday-Friday) 

(29.04.2024. – 03.05.2024. Monday-Friday) 

Exhibition week  (Faculty of Arts, design courses) 13.05.2024. – 17.05.2024.  

Diploma ceremonies 
MUK (Faculty of Arts) – University Concert Hall 
AKMK (Albert Kázmér Agricultural Faculty, Mosonmagyaróvár)  
- Building B, Hall 
ÉÉKK (Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Transportation 
Engineering) – University Sports Hall 

    ESK (Faculty of Health and Sports Sciences) – University Sports Hall  
DFK (Deák Faculty of Law; based on faculty position) – University Sports Hall    
AK (Apáczai Faculty) – University Sports Hall 

 
KGK (Kautz Faculty of Economics) – University Sports Hall 

   

    AHJK (Faculty of AUDI Hungária Vehicle Engineering, AHJK) - University 
Sports Hall,  GIVK (Faculty of Mechanic Engineering, Informatics and 
Electrical Engineering) – University Sports Hall 

 
 

 

 

 

 

July 2024 

 

“Pont ott parti” Party day (Bridge and Campus) 25.07.2024. (Thursday) 

Summer opening hours (15 workdays) 
Operational and educational buildings are open from 8.00-15.00 hours. The 
heads of each unit are required to ensure the availability of minimum 
services. The dormitory buildings are open. 

29.07. – 20.08.2024. (Monday-Tuesday) 

Power outage 09.08.2024. (Friday) 

 

 

 

Prof. Dr. Ferenc Friedler Dr. Bálint Filep Dr. Zsolt Kovács 
Rector/ Vice-President for Academic 

Affairs 
President Vice-President for Education and 

General Affairs 

 

 


